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Vehicle Licence and   
Motor Injury Insurance Policy

Do NOT detach unless paying by mail

PAYMENT ADVICE
PART PAYMENTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE IN FULL.

BPAY this payment via Internet or phone banking.
BPAY View - Receive and pay this bill using internet banking.

FIRST AND FINAL ACCOUNT
This account will become a TAX INVOICE upon payment.

049N  000001

JOHN CITIZEN
123 SAMPLE RD
SAMPLEVILLE WA 6000

ABN: 27 285 643 255
PAYMENT DUE BEFORE

30 August 2023

VEHICLE PLATE NUMBER

1ABC123

ACCOUNT ISSUE DATE

20 July 2023

WARNING: To ensure continuity of your licence and motor injury insurance cover you must pay before 30 August 2023. If
you do not wish to renew the vehicle licence, the plates must be returned within 3 months of the expiry date to avoid a
penalty.

Make:
Tare:
Ins.Cl:
Engine No:

TOYOTA
1100  
1A
XXX

Model:
Agg:
Fee Type:

COROLA

01

Body:
GCM:
Class:
Vin/Chassis No:

STNSDN

A
XXX

Year:
Cyl:

1998
4 

Colour:
Fuel:

BL
PET

RATE FEE BREAKDOWN

Licence Fee

Insurance

GST on Insurance

Insurance Duty

Recording Fee

Adjustment

Total Due

3 MONTH*

76.25

103.68

10.37

11.35

10.30

0.00

$211.95

6 MONTH

152.45

202.72

20.28

22.25

10.30

0.00

$408.00

12 MONTH

298.30

396.23

39.62

43.55

10.30

0.00

$788.00

3 MONTH TOTAL DUE
Expiry Date: 29/11/2023 $211.95
*3 MONTH payment ONLY available by BPay®, online or phone (1300 655 322).
CANNOT be paid at Australia Post, Department of Transport centres or agents.

6 MONTH TOTAL DUE
Expiry Date: 29/02/2024 $408.00 ©06C¤ $( 8«

06 C 408.00  

12 MONTH TOTAL DUE
Expiry Date: 29/08/2024 $788.00 ©12C¤ 'x p«

12 C 788.00  

Trancode
831

User code
066351

Mail Reference Number
0111 0890 04595

Biller Code: 484634 (New Biller Code)

Ref: 080 0111 0890 0459 8
Please check your BPAY Ref No. as it changes with each bill

Customer Number: 167 687 144
Document Reference: 1003 1039 2756

INTERNET OR PHONE

ACCOUNT NUMBER

0111 0890 0459

MAIL PAYMENT VEHICLE PLATE NUMBER

1ABC123-9

6 MONTHS - $408.00 12 MONTHS - $788.00 ªc4=+7+(z$[h«
*699 291123 1108900459 35

<066351>    <000111089004595>   >

*
S
0
0
0
0
0
1
*

D
96

6M
V

01
 0

00
00

1 
00

00
01

   
1



What does your Motor Injury Insurance cover?
a) The cost of personal injury and death caused to others in Australia by

any driver of this vehicle, which includes compensation for:
•
•
•
• care and support (including medical treatment and rehabilitation).

b) The cost of necessary and reasonable care and support (including

You - 
Others - if no driver in the crash is negligent,
resulting from a motor vehicle crash in Western Australia involving this
vehicle.

What is not covered by your Motor Injury insurance?
The cost of damage caused to vehicles or other property from a motor
vehicle crash.
The cost of non-catastrophic injuries where no other driver is negligent 
in the crash.  The above cover is subject to the provisions of the relevant 
legislation. 

Full details of the insurance policy and conditions are available at: 
icwa.wa.gov.au

Your obligations
You must report all motor vehicle crashes causing injury or death to the  
Insurance Commission and Western Australia Police via the Online Crash 
Reporting Facility, available at: crashreport.com.au.

You or any driver of your vehicle must not:
• use the vehicle for any other purpose not stated in your vehicle licence

•
•

• drive the vehicle without the appropriate driver's licence.

If you breach these obligations, the Insurance Commission may pursue you 
for repayment of the total compensation costs paid to an injured third party 
as a result of your negligence.

Make an insurance claim / insurance policy enquiry
If you are injured in a motor vehicle crash and wish to make an insurance 

•
•
•

Selling or Buying a Vehicle

Ownership form (MR9). These are available online at  
www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs 

The vehicle should not be driven while subject to Department of Justice 
enforcement action.

Change of address
If you have changed your address, you must notify the Department of 

be completed online at www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs or alternatively the 
details may be faxed to 1300 669 995. Please provide your full name, date 
of birth, previous & current address, drivers licence number and all vehicle 
plate numbers (including trailers, motorcycles, caravans, and boats licensed 
in your name).

Return of Plates
If you do not renew this vehicle licence, you must return the number plates 
to the Department of Transport within three months of the current expiry date 
to avoid any penalty.

Pensioner Concession Information
If you hold a Pensioner Concession Card or both a Commonwealth Seniors 
Health Card and WA Seniors Card, you may be eligible for a concession on 
your vehicle licence fee. 

For further information on concession entitlements visit 
www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs or call 13 11 56.

Concession entitlements must be applied for prior to the payment of 
the vehicle licence renewal otherwise full payment is required.

If you currently receive a concession on your vehicle licence fees and your  
eligibility entitlements have changed, you must notify the Department of  
Transport immediately. If you continue to claim concession rates on  
a vehicle, and you are no longer entitled to that concession, the vehicle 
licence will be deemed invalid. The continued use of the vehicle on any road 
will be in contravention of the .

Need help or more information? 
Visit www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs or Telephone 13 11 56.

 IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Telephone & Internet Banking - BPAY/BPAY View
transaction account  

For more information: www.bpay.com.au. BPAY payments must be made in FULL. Payments for invalid amounts or payments past the 
due by date will be rejected and returned.

Access our secure site www.transport.wa.gov.au and click on the DoTDirect link to register or login to your online account (24hr service).

 MOTOR INJURY INSURANCE

Access our secure transaction site www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs and click on the Pay online button for payment by Mastercard or VISA. 
(24hr service).

INTERNET

Telephone 1300 655 322 for payment by Mastercard or VISA. (24hr service).PHONE

Detach PAYMENT ADVICE GPO Box K777 PERTH 
WA 6842.MAIL

Present this account INTACT
renewal notice.

PERSON

Do NOT detach unless paying by mailPAYMENT ADVICE

For further information visit our website www.transport.wa.gov.au/dvs or telephone 13 11 56.
Let us come to you anytime, anywhere with DoTDirect. Signing up is now easier than ever. A DoTDirect account 
is an easy, secure and convenient way to pay and manage your vehicle licence, driver’s licence and more. 
Go to www.transport.wa.gov.au and click on the DoTDirect link to register or login.www.transport.wa.gov.au/dotdirect
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